In Reply Refer To:

Mail Stop 412                                           


September 24, 2007

Office of Water Quality Technical Memorandum 2007.06
Subject:
Field Methods-- Guidance for commercial sources for prepared microbiological media; original distributor no longer carrying recommended media

Purpose of this memorandum

This memorandum announces that Microbiology International, original recommended supplier of prepared microbiological media, no longer carries the U. S. Geological Survey (USGS) recommended media.  Currently, this company is advocating the use of another media type.  This new media type (nutrient pads) has not been tested by the USGS and is not recommended for USGS microbiological monitoring.  Ohio Water Microbiology Laboratory (OWML) personnel have investigated other sources of recommended media and have suggested appropriate sources for use by the USGS.  Contact information for commercial suppliers is provided.  Appendix A includes information for purchasing recommended media from two suppliers and their contact information.
Note: When ordering pre-poured plates, note the size of the plates being ordered.  Plates that are 60 mm in size do not fit in the older, blue Millipore heater block incubators.  Plates that are 50 mm in size do fit these incubators.  All of the plates fit in the newer Millipore single- or dual-chamber incubators.

Also, when ordering any pre-poured plates, note that there is a two to three week lead time required to ensure receipt of fresh plates.  If plates are in stock, ask the supplier to locate information regarding expiration date of plates that will be shipped.  Check to be sure the plates will not expire before use.

Please contact the OWML if requests cannot be met in a timely manner.  http://oh.water.usgs.gov/micro_index.htm
Timothy L. Miller
Chief, Office of Water Quality

This memo supersedes Office of Water Quality Technical Memorandum 2005.02.

Distribution:  All WRD Employees

*********************************

Timothy L. Miller

Chief, Office of Water Quality

U.S. Geological Survey

412 National Center

Reston, VA  20192

703/648-6868

tlmiller@usgs.gov 

Appendix A - Prepared plates and buffer

	Media
	Organism
	Manufacturer
	Plate size2
	Qty
	Manufacturer cat. #
	Fisher Scientific
	
	VWR
	Recommended for NAWQA use

	
	
	
	
	
	
	cat #
	cost
	 
	cat #
	cost
	

	mTEC1
 
	E. coli
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215165
	***
	
	
	***
	$102.72
	-

	
	 
	BD
	60 mm
	20
	215126
	BD215126
	$56.93
	 
	***
	$45.12
	-

	modified mTEC

 
	E. coli
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215168
	***
	
	
	90008-995
	$90.00
	SW

	
	
	BD
	60 mm
	20
	215044
	B15044
	$71.81
	
	90006-314
	$43.38
	SW

	
	 
	BD
	60 mm
	100
	215046
	B15046
	$343.25
	 
	90006-319
	$279.50
	SW

	mEI

 
	enterococci
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215163
	***
	
	
	90008-988
	$112.11
	-

	
	
	BD
	60 mm
	20
	215045
	B15045
	$71.81
	
	90006-316
	$54.74
	-

	
	 
	BD
	60 mm
	100
	215047
	B15047
	$330.53
	 
	90006-320
	$269.41
	-

	MI

 
	total coliforms and E. coli
 
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215164
	***
	
	
	90008-990
	$112.11
	GW

	
	
	BD
	60 mm
	20
	214986
	B14986
	$50.94
	
	90000-840
	$52.87
	GW

	
	
	BD
	60 mm
	100
	214985
	B14985
	$250.50
	 
	90000-838
	$263.76
	GW

	mFC

 
	fecal coliforms
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215166
	***
	
	
	***
	$105.60
	-

	
	 
	BD
	60 mm
	10
	292345
	B4392345
	$24.42
	 
	90004-242
	$27.74
	-

	KF
	fecal streptococci
	BD
	50 mm
	30
	215167
	***
	 
	 
	***
	$121.96
	-

	mENDO
	total coliforms
	Hardy
	60 mm
	10
	G128 - $10
	-
	-
	 
	-
	-
	-

	buffer, PO4-MgCl2
 
	all of the above3
 
	Hardy
	50, 99-mL bottles
	D699 - $46
	-
	-
	
	-
	-
	SW

	
	
	
	10, 500-mL bottles
	U193 - $55
	-
	-
	 
	-
	-
	SW and GW


1When using mTEC, urea-phenol broth is necessary to read results.  Information regarding ingredients for preparing urea-phenol broth can be found on the OWML website at http://130.11.184.104/internal/pdf/Dehydrated_Media_list_updated_Feb_2007.pdf.  Refer to the Office of Water Quality Technical Memorandum 2005.02 (http://water.usgs.gov/admin/memo/QW/qw05.02.pdf) for preparation instructions.

2 Plates that are 60 mm are slightly too large to fit in blue Millipore aluminum-block incubators, but will fit in other incubators found on OWML’s recommended equipment list.

3Please refer to Office of Water Quality Water-Quality Information Note 2005.03 (http://water.usgs.gov/usgs/owq/WaQI/WaQI05.03.pdf) in regards to buffer use.

*** Indicates a special-order item.  Use the manufacturer’s catalog number to place order through distributor (Fisher Scientific or VWR). 

Fisher Scientific

(800) 766-7000

(800) 926-1166 (fax)

www.fishersci.com
VWR
(800) 932-5000

www.vwrsp.com
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